
73784 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 238 / Tuesday, December 13, 2005 / Notices 

Dated: December 6, 2005. 

Jayson P. Ahern, 
Assistant Commissioner, Office of Field 
Operations. 
[FR Doc. 05–23991 Filed 12–12–05; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9111–14–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Bureau of Customs and Border 
Protection 

Notice of Cancellation of Customs 
Broker License Due to Death of the 
License Holder 

AGENCY: Bureau of Customs and Border 
Protection, U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security. 

ACTION: General notice. 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that, 
pursuant to Title 19 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations § 111.51(a), the 
following individual Customs broker 
licenses and any and all permits have 
been cancelled due to the death of the 
broker: 

Name License # Port name 

Gaspar F. Torres ............................................... 21062 ................................................. Otay Mesa. 
Nicholas E. Vacakis ........................................... 3621 ................................................... San Francisco. 

Dated: December 6, 2005. 
Jayson P. Ahern, 
Assistant Commissioner, Office of Field 
Operations. 
[FR Doc. 05–23989 Filed 12–12–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 9111–14–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–4971–N–64] 

Notice of Submission of Proposed 
Information Collection to OMB; 
Rehabilitation Mortgage Insurance 
Underwriting Program Section 203(K) 

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Information 
Officer, HUD. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The proposed information 
collection requirement described below 
has been submitted to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review, as required by the Paperwork 
Reduction Act. The Department is 
soliciting public comments on the 
subject proposal. 

This information collection covers 
application, qualification, and 
certification processes for participants 
in HUD–FHA’s 203(K) Rehabilitation 
Mortgage Insurance Program. 

DATES: Comments Due Date: January 12, 
2006. 
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments regarding 
this proposal. Comments should refer to 
the proposal by name and/or OMB 
Approval Number (2502–0527) and 
should be sent to: HUD Desk Officer, 
Office of Management and Budget, New 
Executive Office Building, Washington, 
DC 20503; fax: 202–395–6974. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Wayne Eddins, Reports Management 
Officer, AYO, Department of Housing 
and Urban Development, 451 Seventh 
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410; e- 
mail Wayne_Eddins@HUD.gov; or 
Lillian Deitzer at 
Lillian_L_Deitzer@HUD.gov or 
telephone (202) 708–2374. This is not a 
toll-free number. 

Copies of available documents 
submitted to OMB may be obtained 
from Mr. Eddins or Ms Deitzer. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
notice informs the public that the 
Department of Housing and Urban 
Development has submitted to OMB a 
request for approval of the information 
collection described below. This notice 
is soliciting comments from members of 
the public and affecting agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information to: (1) Evaluate whether the 

proposed collection of information is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; (2) Evaluate the 
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the 
burden of the proposed collection of 
information; (3) Enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (4) Minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on those who are to respond; including 
through the use of appropriate 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

This notice also lists the following 
information: 

Title of Proposal: Rehabilitation 
Mortgage Insurance Underwriting 
Program. Section 203(K). 

OMB Approval Number: 2502–0527. 
Form Numbers: HUD–92700, HUD– 

92700–A, HUD–9746–A, HUD–92577. 
Description of the Need for the 

Information and its Proposed Use: This 
information collection covers 
application, qualification, and 
certification processes for participants 
in HUD–FHA’s 203(K) Rehabilitation 
Mortgage Insurance Program. 

Frequency of Submission: On 
occasion, annually. 

Number of 
respondents 

Annual 
responses × Hours per 

response = Burden 
hours 

Reporting Burden .............................................................................................. 8,225 17.56 23.66 341,910 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 00:22 Dec 13, 2005 Jkt 208001 PO 00000 Frm 00065 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13DEN1.SGM 13DEN1



73785 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 238 / Tuesday, December 13, 2005 / Notices 

Total Estimated Burden Hours: 
341,910. 

Status: Revision of currently 
approved collection. 

Authority: Section 3507 of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. 35, as 
amended. 

Dated: December 7, 2005. 
Wayne Eddins, 
Departmental Paperwork Reduction Act 
Officer, Office of the Chief Information 
Officer. 
[FR Doc. E5–7244 Filed 12–12–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4210–72–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–4950–FA–18] 

Announcement of Funding Awards for 
Fiscal Year 2005 Fair Housing 
Initiatives Program 

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal 
Opportunity, HUD. 
ACTION: Announcement of funding 
awards. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 
102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development 
Reform Act of 1989, this document 
notifies the public of funding awards for 
the Fiscal Year 2005 Fair Housing 
Initiatives Program (FHIP). The purpose 
of this document is to announce the 
names, addresses and the amount 
awarded to the winners under the FHIP 
competition. The purpose of FHIP is 
also to increase compliance with the 
Fair Housing Act and with substantially 

equivalent state and local fair housing 
laws. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Myron P. Newry, Director, FHIP 
Support Division, U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development, 451 
Seventh Street, SW., Room 5228, 
Washington, DC 20410–2000, telephone 
(202) 708–0614, ext. 7095. To provide 
service for persons who are hearing- or 
speech-impaired, this number may be 
reached via TTY by dialing the Federal 
Information Relay Service on (800) 877– 
8339 or (202) 708–1455. Telephone 
numbers, other than ‘‘800’’ TTY 
numbers are not toll free. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Fair 
Housing Initiatives Program statute (Sec. 
561 of the 1987 Housing and 
Community Development Act, as 
amended in 1992) authorizes the 
Secretary to make funds available 
through grant agreements or by contract 
in support of activities that assure 
compliance with the Fair Housing Act 
and substantially equivalent state and 
local fair housing laws. FHIP provides 
competitive funding under three of the 
four Initiatives: (1) Private Enforcement 
Initiative assists private tax-exempt fair 
housing enforcement organizations in 
the investigation and enforcement of 
alleged violations of the Fair Housing 
Act and substantially equivalent state 
and local fair housing laws, (2) 
Education and Outreach Initiative 
assists projects that inform the public 
about their rights and obligations under 
the Fair Housing Act and with 
substantially equivalent state and local 
fair housing laws, and (3) Fair Housing 
Organizations Initiative provides 

assistance to a project that will establish 
or build the capacity of a start up fair 
housing organization to become a viable 
fair housing enforcement organization 
that will conduct fair housing activities 
in underserved areas. The fourth 
initiative, Administrative Enforcement 
Initiative is currently not being used. 

The Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance number for this program is 
14–408. 

On March 21, 2005 (70 FR 13722), 
HUD published a Notice of Funding 
Availability (NOFA) announcing the 
availability of $18.040 million in 
competitive funding allocated to the 
three Initiatives as follows: Private 
Enforcement Initiative—$13,000,000, 
Education and Outreach Initiative— 
$3,940,000, and Fair Housing 
Organizations Initiative—$1,100,000. 
This initial Federal Register NOFA had 
a closing date for FHIP of May 23, 2005. 
On May 25, 2005, a notice was 
published in the Federal Register 
allowing a grace period that extended 
the deadline date for FHIP until June 6, 
2005. 

The Department reviewed, evaluated, 
and scored the applications received 
based on the criteria in the NOFA. As 
a result, HUD has funded the 
applications below, in accordance with 
section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development 
Reform Act of 1989 (103 Stat. 1987, 42 
U.S.C., 3545). One awardee, Disability 
Law Center of Salt Lake City, Utah, was 
funded ($75,252.80) under FY 2005 
funding from a previous year’s 
competition as a result of an 
administrative error. 

LIST OF AWARDEES UNDER THE FY 2005 FAIR HOUSING INITIATIVES PROGRAM FUNDING COMPETITION, BY INITIATIVE, 
ORGANIZATION, AND GRANT AMOUNT 

Organization name Award amount 
(in dollars) 

Education and Outreach Initiative 

Disability Law Center, Salt Lake City, UT ........................................................................................................................................... $75,252.80 
United Neighborhood Center of Lackawanna County, Scranton, PA ................................................................................................. 82,603.00 
Legal Aid Services of Oregon, Portland, OR ...................................................................................................................................... 100,000.00 
Legal Services of Northern California, Inc., Woodland, CA ................................................................................................................ 100,000.00 
Citizens Action of New Jersey, Hackensack, NJ ................................................................................................................................ 100,000.00 
Coalition on Homelessness and Housing in Ohio, Columbus, OH ..................................................................................................... 100,000.00 
Champlain Valley Office of Economic Opportunity, Burlington, VT .................................................................................................... 100,000.00 
Office of Human Affairs, Newport News, VA ...................................................................................................................................... 58,215.00 
Prairie State Legal Services, Inc., Rockford, IL .................................................................................................................................. 100,000.00 
City of San Antonio, San Antonio, TX ................................................................................................................................................. 30,135.00 
United Spinal Association, Jackson Heights, NY ................................................................................................................................ 99,643.00 
St. Martin Center, Fair Housing, Erie, PA ........................................................................................................................................... 99,956.00 
Neighborhood Economic Development Advocacy Project, New York, NY ......................................................................................... 100,000.00 
Advocacy Center, New Orleans, LA .................................................................................................................................................... 100,000.00 
University of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, MS .......................................................................................................................... 100,000.00 
Aids Legal Referral Panel of San Francisco, San Francisco, CA ...................................................................................................... 70,222.00 
Piedmont Housing Alliance, Charlottesville, VA .................................................................................................................................. 72,363.00 
Mental Health Advocacy Services, Inc., Los Angeles, CA ................................................................................................................. 100,000.00 
JC Vision and Associates, Inc., Hinesville, GA ................................................................................................................................... 99,990.00 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 00:22 Dec 13, 2005 Jkt 208001 PO 00000 Frm 00066 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13DEN1.SGM 13DEN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-19T01:20:02-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




